Tariff No.	13							8th	_Revised Page No	2
	ame/Permit Numb Frade Name(s)	er:	Empire Dis	posal,	Inc. G-75					
	All pages contain tariff and/or any s the same as, or a indicates an orig	supple are bet	ments to the fore, the iss	e tariff	I below in co listed on this	s page have issu	ue dat	es that are	e Current	7
	Number Title Page Check Sheet Item Index Subj. Index Taxes Sheet	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20	1 0 0 0 0 0		Number 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40	Revision 1 1 0 2 0 3 3 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 3 1 1 1 0 2 2 2 1 1 0 2 2		Number 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 Last	Revision 0 0 1 1 1 1 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 0	
			Specia	l Fuel S	Surcharge	Supplement No. ***		fect: <u>Revision No.</u> ***		
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilco	×								
Issue Date:	September 14, 2	010			/Far 04"	oial Haa Oorka			Effective Date:	November 1, 2010
Docket No.	ТG			Date:		cial Use Only)	_ By:			

Tariff No. <u>13</u>	Revised Page No. 17							
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75</u> Registered Trade Name:								
Item 40- Material Requiring Special Equipment, Precautions, or Disposal								
Transportation or solid waste requiring special equipment or precautions in handling or disposal will be to time rates named in Item 160, or to other special rates contained in this tariff.	e subject							
Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that require special handling at the sites named in the company's tariffs. The company shall maintain a list of those commodities and material available for public inspection at the company's office.								
Item 40- Material Requiring Special Testing and/or Analysis								
When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).								
<u>Item 50- Returned Check Charges</u>								
Returned check charge. If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor the customer will be assessed a returned check charge in the amount of \$16.50(A).	that check,							
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox								
	oto. November 4 0040							
Issue date: September 14, 2010 Effective of (For Official Use Only)	ate: November 1, 2010							
Docket No. TG- Date: By:								

Tariff No. <u>13</u>	1st_Revised Page No18								
Company Na Registered	me/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75</u> rade Name:								
	Item 51- Restart fees								
	Companies assessing restart fees must describe when the fees apply, and must state the amount of the fees in this item.								
If an account has been stopped due to non-payment a \$12.00(A) restart fee wil be assessed to re-establish service after the past due amount has been paid.									
	Item 52- Redelivery fees								
	Companies assessing delivery fees must describe when the fees apply, and must state the amount of the fees in this item.								
	If an account has been stopped due to non-payment a container redelivery fee of \$49.00(A) per container will be assessed.								
	If an account has been stopped due to non-payment a cart redelivery fee of \$20.00(N) per cart will be assessed.								
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox								
Issue date:	September 14, 2010 Effective Date: November 1, 2010								
	(For Official Use Only)								
Docket No.	G- By:								

Tariff No.	13			3rc	d Revised Page No.	19					
Company Name/F Registered Trade		Empire Disposal, Inc.	<u>G-75</u>		Customers Outside Sp	ookane County					
		Item 55- Over-sized or	r Over-weigh	nt Cans or Units							
The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or micro mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.											
* If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charge will apply:											
\$ 3.62(A) per unit											
Note: For charges	Note: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.										
	Tiols. For oranges applying on overweight totals, containers, or drop boxes see item 201.										
		Item 60- O	vertime Peri	<u>ods</u>							
•		harges when providing Saturdays, Sundays, a		-	during overtime						
New Year's Day (January 1)		<u> </u>	_abor Day							
Memorial Day		_		Γhanksgiving	_						
Independence Da	y (July 4)		<u>(</u>	Christmas Day (Dece	ember 25)						
			· <u>-</u>								
Time is to be reco		est increment of 15 min he terminal.	outes from th	e time the company'	s vehicle leaves the						
No additional cha company's conve		sed to customers for ov	vertime or ho	liday work performe	d solely for the						
			Charge per	hour <u>\$60.00 (A)</u>							
			Minimum Cl	narge <u>\$60.00 (A)</u>							
Issued By: Irmga	ard R Wilcox										
Issue date: Septe	ember 14, 2010		/E 24"		Effective date:	November 1, 2010					
			(For Official	• ,							
Docket No. TG-			Date: _		By:						

Tariff No. 13	_		2nd	Revised Page No.	20					
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75		Customers I	nside Spokane County	_					
	Item 55- Over-sized or Over-w	eight Cans or Units								
The company reserves the right to mini-can) which, upon reasonable				n, or micro						
* If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charge will apply:										
\$ 3.94(A) per unit										
Note: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.										
Item 60- Overtime Periods										
Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:										
New Year's Day (January 1)		Labor Day								
Memorial Day	<u> </u>	Thanksgiving								
Independence Day (July 4)		Christmas Day (Dece	ember 25)							
Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the										
company's convenience.		, ,	·							
		hour <u>\$60.00 (A)</u>								
	Minimum C	harge <u>\$60.00 (A)</u>								
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox										
Issue date: September 14, 2010	(For Officia	I Use Only)	Effecti	ve date: November 1, 2010	0					
Docket No. TG-	Date:		By:							

Tariff No. <u>13</u>		1st_Revised Page No. 21							
Company Name/Permit Number Registered Trade Name:	: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75	Customers Outside Spokane County							
	Item 70- Return Trips								
When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch or a truck, to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the following additional charges, per pickup, will apply.									
Can, unit, mini-car	, or micro-mini can	<u>\$7.35(A)</u>							
Drum		<u>\$7.35(A)</u>							
Bale		<u>\$7.35(A)</u>							
Litter Receptacle		<u>\$7.35(A)</u>							
Drop Box		<u>\$45.00(N)</u>							
Container		<u>\$35.00(N)</u>							
* NOTE: Return trips requiring the for under the provision of Item 1	ne special dispatch of a truck are considered 60 (Time Rates).	d special pickups and are charged							
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox									
Issue Date: September 14, 20	(For Official Use	Effective Date: November 1, 2010 Only)							
Docket No TG-	Date:	By:							

Tariff No. <u>13</u>		1st	Revised Page No. <u>22</u>						
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Er</u> Registered Trade Name:	mpire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Custo	omers Inside Spokane C	ounty						
	Item 70- Return Trips								
When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch or a truck, to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the following additional charges, per pickup, will apply.									
Can, unit, mini-can, or mic	cro-mini can		\$7.35(A)						
Drum			\$7.35(A)						
Bale			\$7.35(A)						
Litter Receptacle			\$7.35(A)						
Drop Box			\$45.00(N)						
Container			\$35.00(N)						
for under the provision of Item 160 (Ti	cial dispatch of a truck are considered special pi me Rates).	ickups and are charged							
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox									
Issue Date: September 14, 2010	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date:	November 1, 2010						
Docket No TG-	Date:	Ву:							

Tariff No. 13		2nd Revised Page No. 24								
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire D</u> Registered Trade Name:	isposal, Inc. G-75									
	Item 80- Carry-out Service	. Drive-Ins								
Companies will assess the following additional provide carry-out service of cans/units not place vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the coupublic use. Driveways are not considered important to the considered importan	charges when customers required at the curb, the alley, or oth cans/units using improved acce	est that company personnel er point where the company's ss roads commonly available for								
Rates										
	Residential	Commercial								
Charge for Carry-outs	Per Unit Per Pickup	Per Unit Per Pickup								
Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans that must be carried out over 5 feet, but not over 25 feet	\$0.74 (A)	\$0.74 (A)								
For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of 25 feet, add	\$0.45 (A)	\$0.45 (A)								
NOTE: The company may elect to drive limited to one can, unit, mini-can cans are carried over 125 feet, b charges below must be assessed.	s or micro-mini can. If cans, ur out are safely accessible to the of dinstead.	nits, minin-cans, or micro-mini								
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)	Rate Residential	Commercial								
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)	Per Pickup	Per Pickup								
Drive-ins on driveways of over 125 feet	\$1.43 (A)	\$1.43 (A)								
Drive-ins on driveways of over 125 feet, per mile or fraction thereof.	\$0.90 (A)	\$0.90 (A)								
For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile.										
		d as providing access to a single residence. s, no drive-in fees will be assessed.								
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox										
Issue date: September 14, 2010	(For Official Use Only)	Effective date: November 1, 2010								
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:								

Company Name/Permit Number: Empite Disposal, Inc. G-75	Tariff No.	13	-								3rd	Revise	ed Page No.	26
Rates in his item apply: (1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or (2) When required by a local government service local cridinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. Rates below apply in the following service area: Outside Spokane County for garbage service and within the City of Colfax for recycling service. Number of property owner or manager. Number of property of property owner or number of or			Empire Dis	oosa	I, Inc. G-7	<u>5</u>				Customers	Outside S	pokane C	<u>ounty</u>	
residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplesses, apartments, mobile homes, condominums, etc., where service is billed drecity to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or (2). When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, cutside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-drainity dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. Rates below apply in the following service area: Outside Spokane County for garbage service and within the City of Colfax for recycling service. Number of	Rates in this ite													
Number of Units or Type of Service Service Rate Pale Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rat	residential condominium (2) When requirecycling, a condominium con	residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or (2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed												
Units or Type of Service Service Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rat	Rates below ap	oply in the following se	ervice area: (Outsi	de Spoka	ne C	ounty for ga	arba	ige service ar	nd within the	City of Co	olfax for re	ecycling serv	ice.
Units or Type of Service Service Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rat	Number of	Fraguency	Garbago	П	Pocyclo		Vardwasta	Γ	Number of	Fraguency	Carbago	Pocyclo	Vardwasto]
Of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate WGEOWR \$12.47 (A) \$11.79 (A)			_		-						_	-		
Mini-can WGEOWR \$15.42 / (A) \$11.79 (A)														
1 Can WGEOWR \$15.82 A \$11.79 A				(A)		(A)	11010	ŀ		00.1.00			rtate	
2 Can WGEOWR \$20.96 (A) \$11.79 (A) \$1.79 (A) \$								-						
3 Can WGEOWR \$27.79 (A) \$11.79 (A) 4 Can WGEOWR \$36.31 (A) \$11.79 (A) 5 Can WGEOWR \$344.00 (A) \$11.79 (A) 6 Can WGEOWR \$51.60 (A) \$11.79 (A) 6 Can WGEOWR \$51.60 (A) \$11.79 (A) 6 Can WGEOWR \$22.51 (A) \$11.79 (A) 6 Can WGEOWR \$27.79 (A) 511.79 (A) 6 Can WGEOWR \$27.79 (A) 6 Can WGEOWR \$27.79 (A) 6								Ī						
4 Can WGEOWR \$36.31 (A) \$11.79 (A) 5 Can WGEOWR \$44.00 (A) \$11.79 (A) 6 Can WGEOWR \$44.00 (A) \$11.79 (A) 9 Cal Toter WGEOWR \$22.51 (A) \$11.79 (A) 9 Col Toter WGEOWR \$22.51 (A) \$11.79 (A) 9 Col Toter WGEOWR \$2.779 (A) \$11.79 (A) 1 Can MG \$10.09 (A) \$11.79 (N) 1 Can MG \$10.09 (A) \$11.79 (N) Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Sarbage: EOWG=Every Other Week Carbage: MG=Monthly Garbage: WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling: MR=Monthly Recycling: List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling: MR=Monthly Recycling: List others used by company: R=with recycling NR=mon Recycling: List others used by company: R=with recycling rogram are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to vardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 Effective Date: November 1, 2010				, ,				-						
S Can WGEOWR \$44.00 (A) \$11.79 (A)								ŀ						
6 Can WGEOWR \$1.60 (A) \$11.79 (A) 90 Gal Toter WGEOWR \$22.51 (A) \$11.79 (A) 90 Gal Toter WGEOWR \$22.779 (A) \$11.79 (A) 1 Can MG \$10.09 (A) \$11.79 (N) Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR-Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$N/A\$ applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 Effective Date: November 1, 2010 (For Official Use Only)								-						
Section Sect								-						
90 Gal Toter WGEOWR \$27.79 (A) \$11.79 (N) 1 Can MG \$10.09 (A) \$11.79 (N)								ŀ						
1 Can MG \$10.09 (A) \$11.79 (N) Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Racycling; MR=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR-Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$N/A\$ applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 Effective Date November 1, 2010 (For Official Use Only)								-						
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR-Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 Effective Date November 1, 2010 (For Official Use Only)				` '				-						
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010	1 Can	IVIG	ψ10.09	(\triangle)	ψ11.79	(14)		-						
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010				\vdash				-						
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010			-	\vdash				-						
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010				\sqsubseteq	. 041 104				. O t WD	Maralla Daniel				
Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 Effective Date: November 1, 2010 (For Official Use Only)	Frequency of Serv	ice Codes: WG=Weekly Ga	•				•	-	•		•			
Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 Effective Date November 1, 2010 (For Official Use Only)			-			_	MR=Monthly I	Recy	ycling; List others	s used by comp	oany:			
Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010			R=with recyclin	ng, Ni	R=non Recy	ling								
Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010														
Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010	N						00							
Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credt/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 Effective Date: November 1, 2010 (For Official Use Only)														
Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 Effective Date: November 1, 2010 (For Official Use Only)		-		_				_						
Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 Effective Date November 1, 2010 (For Official Use Only)	Note 3: In add	ition to the rates show	n above, a r	ecyc	ling Comn	nodit	y credt/ deb	oit of	f \$ <u>N/A</u> applie	es.				
Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 Effective Date November 1, 2010 (For Official Use Only)														
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 (For Official Use Only) (For Official Use Only)	Notes for this it	tem are continued on i	next page.											
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 (For Official Use Only) (For Official Use Only)														
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 (For Official Use Only) (For Official Use Only)														
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 (For Official Use Only) (For Official Use Only)														
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 (For Official Use Only) (For Official Use Only)														
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: September 14, 2010 (For Official Use Only) (For Official Use Only)														
Issue Date: September 14, 2010 (For Official Use Only) Effective Date: November 1, 2010										Red	cycling se	ervice rate	es on this p	age expire on: <u>N/A</u> .
Issue Date: September 14, 2010 (For Official Use Only) Effective Date: November 1, 2010														
Issue Date: September 14, 2010 (For Official Use Only) Effective Date: November 1, 2010														
Issue Date: September 14, 2010 (For Official Use Only) Effective Date: November 1, 2010														
(For Official Use Only)	Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox	<u> </u>											
(For Official Use Only)														
	Issue Date:	September 14, 2010										Ef	fective Date	November 1, 2010
Docket No. TG Date: By:							(For Officia	al U	lse Only)					
Docket No. TG Date: By:														
	Docket No. TG	j=	!	Date	:				_ By:					

Tariff No.	13				3rd	Revised Page No.	27			
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name:	Empire Disposal,	Inc. G-75		Customers	Outside Spokane Cou	<u>unty</u>			
regionard	Trade Italiiei									
		Item 100- Reside	ential Service- Monthly	/ Rates (cont	inued from	previous page)				
Note 4:	Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set receptacles out for collection.									
Note 5:	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than N/A feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:\$ N/A per cart or toter, per pickup.									
Note 6:	The charge for an occ regular pickup is:	casional extra resi	dential bag, can, unit,	toter, mini-ca	an, or micro	o-mini can on a				
				Rate per red	ceptacle,					
			Type of receptacle	per pickup						
			Con or Unit	\$2.62	(
			Can or Unit	\$3.62	(A)					
			Bag	\$3.62	(A)					
			Other							
			Other							
Note 7:	Customers may reque can/unit. Service will customer resides. No pickup day, rates for s	be rendered on that te: If customer red	e normal scheduled p quires service be prov	oickup day fo	r the area ir	which the				
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox									
Issue date:	September 14, 2010			(For Official	Use Only)	Effective date:	November 1, 2010			
	Docket No. TG-			Date:	• ,	Ву:				

												1
Tariff No.	13						,	2nd	Revised	d Page No		30
	me/Permit Number:	Empire Di	spos	al, Inc. G	<u>-75</u>				Customers	Inside Spo	kane Coun	<u>ty</u>
Registered T	Registered Trade Name(s)											
Rates in this	Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page) Rates in this item apply:											
1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for												
	residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or											
	2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside											
	and yardwaste serv				•			•				
	niums, and apartmen	_	of le	ss than _	_N/A	res	sidential unit	s, where se	rvice is bi	illed		
to the pro	perty owner or mana	ager.										
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Recycle	Yardwaste	1	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste	1
Units or Type	of	Service		Service	Service		Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service	
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate	
Mini-can	WG	\$13.50	(A)									
1 Can	WG	16.59										
2 Can	WG	23.45										
3 Can	WG	33.46										
4 Can	WG	48.25	,									
5 Can	WG	59.00										
6 Can	WG WG	68.15										
65 Gal Toter 90 Gal Toter	WG	25.00 31.22										
1 Can	MG	10.52	,									
1 Odii	IVIO	10.02	(/ ()									
Frequency of Serv	vice Codes: WG=Weekly Ga	arbage; EOWG	-Every	Other Weel	Garbage; M	G=I	Monthly Garbage	; WR=Weekly R	Recycling			
		EOWR=Every	Other	Week Recy	cling; MR=Mo	nth	ly Recycling; List	others used by	company:			
		R=with recycli	ng, NR	t=non Recyc	ling							
Note 1. Dece	rintian/rulae related to	roovaling pr		o oro obov	m on nogo	NI.	/ A					
	ription/rules related to ription/rules related to r		-		. •							
	dition to the rates show		-					annlies				
Note 5. III auc	dition to the rates show	ii above, a	ССУС	iiig Coiiii	nounty cred	IL/	α ε διτ οι ψ <u>τη/Α</u>	арріїсь.				
Notes for this	items are continued or	next page.										
								Re	cycling se	ervice rates	s on this pa	age expire on: <u>N/A</u> .
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox											
.оочоч Бу.	mingara it vviioox											
Issue Date:	September 14, 2010									Effective	e Date:	November 1, 2010
	,, .,				(For Of	fici	al Use Only)					, , , , , , ,
Docket No. TO	}		Date	:			By: _					

Tariff No.	13	_			2nd	Revised Page No. 31					
Company Na Registered T	me/Permit Number: rade Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc.	. G-75		Inside Spok	ane County					
		Item 100- Residential	Service- Monthly Rate	es (continued from prev	<u>/ious page)</u>						
Note 4:	Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set receptacles out for collection.										
Note 5:	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than N/A feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:\$ N/A per cart or toter, per pickup.										
Note 6:	The charge for an oc regular pickup is:	casional extra resident	tial bag, can, unit, toter	r, mini-can, or micro-mi	ni can on a						
			Type of receptacle	Rate per receptacle, per pickup							
			Can or Unit	\$3.94 (A)							
			Bag	\$3.94 (A)							
			Micro- mini can								
			60 gallon toter								
			90 gallon toter								
			Other								
			Other								
Note 7:	can/unit. Service will customer resides. N	I be rendered on the no	pickup per month, on a ormal scheduled picku es service be provided oply.	o day for the area in wh	nich the	d					
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox										
Issue date:	September 14, 2010					ive date: November 1, 2010					
				(For Official Use Only	·)						
	Docket No. TG-			Date:		Ву:					

Tariff No.	13	-			3rd Revised	Page No. <u>34</u>				
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc. G-	<u>-75</u>	<u>Cust</u>	omers Outside S	spokane County				
		Type of Service	Rate Per Drum, Per F	Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup						
Regular Route Service			\$16.35	(A)						
		Special Pickup	\$22.20	(A)						
Item 130- Litter Receptacles and Litter Toters										
Customer- owned Receptacles			Rate Per Pickup, per	container Min. pe	er month]				
	Size or Type: 90 Gallo Size or Type:	on								
	Company- owned Red	ceptacles								
	Size or Type: Size or Type:									
	: Time rates in Item 1		ose and Bulky Materia	<u>I</u>						
Regular Rou	<u>ite:</u>	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Additional cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Minimum Charg Per Pickup	Carry Charge rge Per each 5 feet over 8 feet					
Bulky mater	ials	\$17.96 (A)	\$17.96 (A)	\$17.96 (A)	\$2.40	(A)				
Loose mater (customer lo										
Loose materials (company load)		\$17.96 (A)	\$17.96 (A)	\$17.96 (A)	\$2.40	(A)				
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox									
Issue date:	September 14, 2010	(For Official U	Jse Only)		Effective date:	November 1, 2010				
Docket No.	TG	·	Date:	Ву:						

Tariff No.	13	-					2nd	Revised	Page No.	<u>35</u>
	Name/Permit Number: Trade Name:	Empire Dis	sposal, I	<u>nc. G-75</u>			Custome	rs Inside S	pokane County	
Item 120- Drums										
		Type of Se	ervice	Rate Per D	Drum, Pe	er Pickup]			
Regular Route Service					\$19.50) (A)				
		Special Pi	ckup		\$26.40) (A)				
			Item 13	80- Litter Re	ceptacle	es and Litte	er Toters			
	Customer- owned Rec	ceptacles		Rate Per F	Pickup, r	per contain	er Min. pe	er month		
	Size or Type: 90 Gallo	•			•		•			
	Size or Type:									
	Company- owned Red	ceptacles							<u> </u>	
Size or Type: 90 gallon			\$8.95	(A)		\$38.70	(A)	_		
Size or Type:										
			Item 15	60- Loose ar	nd Bulky	/ Material				
Special trip	s: Time rates in Item 1	60 apply.								
Regular Ro	oute:			Additional	aubia			Carry Cha	rao	_
		1 to 4 cubi Rate Per \		yards Rate Per \		Minimun Per Pick	ım Charge Per each		5 feet over	
Bulky mate		\$19.85	(A)	\$19.85	(A)	\$19.85	(A)	\$2.40	(A)	
Loose mate (customer l		\$19.85	(A)	\$19.85	(A)	\$19.85	(A)	\$2.40	(A)	
Loose mate (company l		\$19.85	(A)	\$19.85	(A)	\$19.85	(A)	\$2.40	(A)	
		1	<u>I</u>	1	l		<u>l</u>	1	1	
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox									
Issue date:	September 14, 2010			(For Off: :)	NIIIaa C	Anly ()	Effectiv	ve date:	November 1, 20	010
D. L. M.	TO			(For Official	ai USE C	miy)	D			
Docket No.	IG-	-		Date:			By:			

Tariff No. <u>13</u>		1st	Revised Page No. 36					
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc.</u> Registered Trade Name:	<u>G-75</u>	Customers	s Outside Spokane County					
	Item 160- Time Rates							
When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item or	anh.							
 When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply: When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item. 								
How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and carded for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.								
Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.								
Rates per hour:								
		Rate Per Hour	 					
Type of equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Each Extra Person	Minimum Charge					
Single rear drive axle:								
non-packer truck	\$102.00 (A)	\$31.50 (A)	\$102.00 (A)					
packer truck	\$102.00 (A)	\$31.50 (A)	\$102.00 (A)					
drop-box truck Tandem rear drive axle:	\$102.00 (A)	\$31.50 (A)	\$102.00 (A)					
non-packer truck	\$102.00 (A)	\$31.50 (A)	\$102.00 (A)					
packer truck	\$102.00 (A)	\$31.50 (A)	\$102.00 (A)					
drop-box truck	\$102.00 (A)	\$31.50 (A)	\$102.00 (A)					
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox								
Issue Date: September 14, 2010	(For Official Use Only)		tive Date: November 1, 2010					
	(1 of Official OSE Offly)							
Docket No. TG-	Date:	. Ву:						

Tariff No. <u>13</u>	1st	1st Revised Page No. 37						
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc.</u> Registered Trade Name:	<u>G-75</u>	Customers	s Inside Spokane County					
	Item 160- Time Rates							
 When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply: * When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; * When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or * When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item. 								
How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and carded for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.								
Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.								
Rates per hour: Rate Per Hour								
Type of equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Each Extra Person	Minimum Charge					
Single rear drive axle:	Truck and Driver	Lacii Extra i erson	Iviii iii din Charge	1				
non-packer truck	\$90.50 (A)	\$35.50 (A)	\$90.50 (A)					
packer truck	\$90.50 (A)	\$35.50 (A)	\$90.50 (A)					
drop-box truck	\$90.50 (A)	\$35.50 (A)	\$90.50 (A)	4				
Tandem rear drive axle:	Φ00 F0 (Λ)	Φ2Ε ΕΩ (Λ)	\$00.50 (A)					
non-packer truck packer truck	\$90.50 (A) \$90.50 (A)	\$35.50 (A) \$35.50 (A)	\$90.50 (A) \$90.50 (A)					
drop-box truck	\$90.50 (A)	\$35.50 (A)	\$90.50 (A)					
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox								
Issue Date: September 14, 2010			tive Date: November 1, 2010)				
	(For Official Use Only)						
Docket No. TG-	Date:	. Ву:						

Tariff No.	13	_	2nd Revised Page No. 39						
Company Name/ Registered Trade		Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75	Customers Outside Spokane County						
		Item 205- Roll-Out Charges- Containers,	automated carts, and toters						
Charges for containers. The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a container more than five feet, but less than 25 feet, in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:									
		\$ <u>5.15(A)</u> per container, per pickup							
Over 25 feet, the	e charge will be the c	harge for 25 feet, plus \$ <u>N/A</u> per incremen	nt of 5 feet.						
outside the contr	ol of the driver, the	ers. The company will assess roll-out chadriver is required to move an automated cater for this roll-out service is:	-						
		\$3.45(A) per cart or toter, per pickup							
Issued By:	rmgard R Wilcox								
	g								
Issue date: S	September 14, 2010	(F. 0(") 111 0 1)	Effective date: November 1, 2010						
		(For Official Use Only)							
Docket No. TG-		Date:	By:						

Tariff No.	13		2nd Revised Page No.	40						
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75	Customers Inside Spokane Cou	nty						
3		Item 205- Roll-Out Charges- Containers,	automated carts, and toters							
Charges for containers. The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a container more than five feet, but less than 25 feet, in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-our service is:										
		\$ <u>5.15(A)</u> per container, per pickup								
Over 25 fee	t, the charge will be the	charge for 25 feet, plus \$ <u>N/A</u> per increme	ent of 5 feet.							
outside the	control of the driver, the	oters. The company will assess roll-out che driver is required to move an automated of this roll-out service is:								
		\$3.45(A) per cart or toter, per pickup								
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox									
·	-									
Issue date:	September 14, 2010	(For Official Use Only)	Effective date:	November 1, 2010						
Docket No T	-G	Date:	By:							
	·									

Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal. Inc. G-75 Item 210- Washing and Sanitizing and/or Drop Boxes Upon customer request, the company will provide washing and sanitizing service at the following rates: All Sizes Container and Drop Boxes Rate per yard Minimum charge Washing \$4.50 (A) \$4.50 (A) Steam Cleaning \$5.50 (A) \$5.50 (A) Sanitizing \$10.50 (A) \$10.50 (A) Pickup and redelivery charge: Up to 8 yards \$22.00 (A) Over 8 yards \$33.00 (A) Item 220- Compactor Rental Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges named for the compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See item 250 and 270 for container charges. Customers must pay the cost of installation. Rated cubic yard Capacity of charge box Monthly rental charge: 1 cubic yards 3 cubic yards 4 cubic yards	Tariff No. <u>13</u>		1st_Revised Pa	ge No. <u>43</u>							
Upon customer request, the company will provide washing and sanitizing service at the following rates: All Sizes Container and Drop Boxes Rate per yard Minimum charge		Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75	Customers Outside Spokane C	ounty							
All Sizes Container and Drop Boxes Rate per yard Minimum charge Washing \$4.50 (A) \$4.50 (A) Steam Cleaning \$5.50 (A) \$5.50 (A) Sanitizing \$10.50 (A) \$10.50 (A) Pickup and redelivery charge: Up to 8 yards Over 8 yards Litem 220- Compactor Rental Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges named for the compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See item 250 and 270 for container charges. Customers must pay the cost of installation. Rated cubic yard Capacity of charge box Monthly rental charge: 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yards 3 cubic yards 3 cubic yards	Item 210- Washing and Sanitizing and/or Drop Boxes										
Container and Drop Boxes Rate per yard Minimum charge Washing \$4.50 (A) \$4.50 (A) Steam Cleaning \$5.50 (A) \$5.50 (A) Sanitizing \$10.50 (A) \$10.50 (A) Pickup and redelivery charge: Up to 8 yards \$22.00 (A) Over 8 yards \$33.00 (A) Item 220- Compactor Rental Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges named for the compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See item 250 and 270 for container charges. Customers must pay the cost of installation. Rated cubic yard Capacity of charge box Monthly rental charge: 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yards 3 cubic yards 3 cubic yards	Upon customer request, the company will provide washing and sanitizing service at the following rates:										
Washing \$4.50 (A) \$4.50 (A) Steam Cleaning \$5.50 (A) \$5.50 (A) Sanitizing \$10.50 (A) \$10.50 (A) Pickup and redelivery charge: Up to 8 yards \$22.00 (A) Over 8 yards \$33.00 (A) Item 220- Compactor Rental Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges named for the compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See item 250 and 270 for container charges. Customers must pay the cost of installation. Rated cubic yard Capacity of charge box Monthly rental charge: 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yards 3 cubic yards 3 cubic yards		All Sizes									
Steam Cleaning \$5.50 (A) \$5.50 (A) Sanitizing \$10.50 (A) \$10.50 (A) Pickup and redelivery charge: Up to 8 yards \$22.00 (A) Over 8 yards \$33.00 (A) Item 220- Compactor Rental Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges named for the compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See item 250 and 270 for container charges. Customers must pay the cost of installation. Rated cubic yard Capacity of charge box Monthly rental charge: 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yards 3 cubic yards 3 cubic yards		Container and Drop Boxes	Rate per yard Minimum charge								
Pickup and redelivery charge: Up to 8 yards Over 8 yards Item 220- Compactor Rental Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges named for the compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See item 250 and 270 for container charges. Customers must pay the cost of installation. Rated cubic yard Capacity of charge box Monthly rental charge: 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yards 3 cubic yards		Washing	\$4.50 (A) \$4.50 (A)								
Pickup and redelivery charge: Up to 8 yards		Steam Cleaning	\$5.50 (A) \$5.50 (A)								
Up to 8 yards		Sanitizing	\$10.50 (A) \$10.50 (A)								
Up to 8 yards											
Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges named for the compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See item 250 and 270 for container charges. Customers must pay the cost of installation. Rated cubic yard Capacity of charge box Monthly rental charge: 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yards 3 cubic yards	Up to 8 yards	, ,									
Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges named for the compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See item 250 and 270 for container charges. Customers must pay the cost of installation. Rated cubic yard Capacity of charge box Monthly rental charge: 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yards 3 cubic yards	Itam 220. Compactor Pontal										
named for the compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See item 250 and 270 for container charges. Customers must pay the cost of installation. Rated cubic yard Capacity of charge box Monthly rental charge: 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yards 3 cubic yards											
Rated cubic yard Capacity of charge box Monthly rental charge: 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yards 3 cubic yards											
Capacity of charge box Monthly rental charge: 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yards 3 cubic yards	Customers must pay the cost of in	stallation.									
1 cubic yard 2 cubic yards 3 cubic yards		Rated cubic yard									
2 cubic yards 3 cubic yards		Capacity of charge box	Monthly rental charge:								
3 cubic yards		1 cubic yard									
		2 cubic yards									
4 cubic yards		3 cubic yards									
		4 cubic yards									
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox											
Issue date: September 14, 2010 Effective date: November 1, 2010 (For Official Use Only)	Issue date: September 14, 2010			1, 2010							
Docket No. TG	Docket No. TG	·									

Tariff No. <u>13</u>		1st Revised Page No. 4	4						
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75	Customers Inside Spokane County							
Item 210- Washing and Sanitizing and/or Drop Boxes									
Upon customer request, the company will provide washing and sanitizing service at the following rates:									
	All Sizes Container and Drop Boxes	Rate per yard Minimum charge							
	Washing	\$4.50 (A) \$4.50 (A)							
	Steam Cleaning	\$5.50 (A) \$5.50 (A)							
	Sanitizing	\$10.50 (A) \$10.50 (A)							
Pickup and redelivery charge: Up to 8 yards Over 8 yards	\$22.00 (A) \$33.00 (A)								
Item 220- Compactor Rental									
	·								
		s furnished by the company. Charges ainer charges. See item 250 and 270 for							
Customers must pay the cost of ins	stallation.								
	Rated cubic yard								
	Capacity of charge box	Monthly rental charge:							
	1 cubic yard								
	2 cubic yards								
	3 cubic yards								
	4 cubic yards								
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox									
Issue date: September 14, 2010	(For Official Use Onl	Effective date: November 1, 2010	_						
Dealest No. TO	·								
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:							

Tariff No13	_				3rd	Revised	Page No.	46	
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name:	Empire Dis	posal, Inc.	<u>G-75</u>						
Service Area: Outside Spokane Co	Item 240- Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-Compacted Material (Company- owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup vice Area: Outside Spokane County								
	<u> </u>		Size or Tyr	oe of Conta	iner			٦	
Permanent Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard	1	
Monthly Rent, if applicable	\$9.33(A)	\$11.22(A)	\$15.40(A)	\$19.01(A)	\$21.53(A)	\$28.51(A)			
First Pickup			\$27.06(A)				\$96.69(A)	-	
Each Additional Pickup			\$27.06(A)					-	
Special Pickups	\$33.06(A)	\$47.53(A)	\$55.95(A)	\$72.03(A)	\$89.17(A)	120.07(A)	\$152.28(A)	<u>) </u>	
Temporary Service			3 months o	or less				┪╶╿	
Initial Delivery	\$47.85(A)	\$47.85(A)	\$47.85(A)		\$47.85(A)	\$54.00(A)	\$54.00(A)	5	
Pickup Rate			\$32.79(A)						
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$2.06(A)	\$2.06(A)	\$2.06(A)	\$2.06(A)	\$2.06(A)	\$4.50(A)	\$6.50(A))	
Rent Per Month	\$20.60(A)	\$22.66(A)	\$30.90(A)	\$37.08(A)	\$41.20(A)	\$54.00(A)	\$78.00(A))	
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$ See Item 150 per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible full limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc: Gate charge \$6.00 (A) per pickup. Unlocking charge \$2.20 (A) per pickup.									
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue date: September 14, 2010					Effe	ctive date:	November 1, 2010)	
257.0		(For Officia	al Use Only))	2.70		110101111011111111111111111111111111111		
Docket No TG-	-	Date:			Ву:				

Tariff No.	13	-				2nd	Revised F	Page No.	47
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name:	Empire Dis	sposal, Inc.	<u>G-75</u>					
Service Are	Item 240- Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-Compacted Material (Company- owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup rvice Area: Inside Spokane County								
		•							_
l <u>l</u>	•	4.37	4 = 37	Size or Typ			la) (lov, i	_
Permanent	Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard	4
	nt, if applicable		\$11.22(A)						
First Pickup Each Addition			\$23.13(A) \$23.13(A)	. ,			\$83.00(A) \$83.00(A)	\\	
Special Pick	<u> </u>	. ,	,	, ,	,	\$106.28(A)	, ,		_
Opeciai i ici	миро	Ψ+1.+2(/\)	ψ50.00(//)	ψου.υτ (Α)	ψ50.+1 (Α)	ψ100.20(Α)	Ψ142.73(Α)	ψ170.50(Α	4
Temporary	Service			3 months of	or less				
Initial Delive		\$47.85(A)	\$47.85(A)	\$47.85(A)		\$47.85(A)	\$54.00(A)	\$54.00(A)
Pickup Rate)	\$18.90(A)	\$28.45(A)	\$36.48(A)	\$51.34(A)	\$68.50(A)	\$97.17(A)	\$130.30(A)
Rent Per Ca	•		\$2.06(A)				\$4.50(A)		_
Rent Per Mo	onth	\$20.60(A)	\$22.66(A)	\$30.90(A)	\$37.08(A)	\$41.20(A)	\$54.00(A)	\$78.00(A)
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$ See Item 150 per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible full limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc: Gate charge \$6.00 (A) per pickup. Unlocking charge \$2.20 (A) per pickup.									
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox								
Issue date:	September 14, 2010		(For Officia	al Use Only	1	Effect	ive date:	November 1, 2010)
Docket No	Г <u>G</u> -	-	•	ar Ose Offiny	•	Ву:		-	

Tariff No.	13	_			3rd	Re	vised Page	No.	48
Company Na Registered T	ame/Permit Number:	Empire Dispo	osal, Inc. (<u>G-75</u>					
		Non- Compac In Ra	cted Mate cludes Co ats stated	erial (Cus ommercia	umped in Com tomer-owned c al Can Service tainer, per pick	ontai			
Service Area	a: Customers Outside S	pokane Count	<u>y</u>						
					Size or Type of	of Co	otoinor		
Permanent S	Service		2 gallon c	an	65 Toter	01 001	90 Toter		<u>Yard</u>
Each Sched	ulad Dickup	OI		(A)	\$6.82	(A)	\$8.13	(
Over 5 group	•			(A)	ψ0.02	(^)	φ0.13	(^)	
	rouped together			(A)					
Each Add'l u				` '					
				(A)					
Special Pick	•		\$10.15	. ,	\$00.50	/ A \	#05.00	/ A \	
Monthly Mini	mum Cng.		\$15.97	(A)	\$29.53	(A)	\$35.20	(A)	
-									
Temporary S	Service				1		1		1
Pickup Rate									
Note 1: Accessorial	Permanent Service: local government requestarged for service reache given for partially file charges assessed (lids,	ires more frequested, even lled containers	uent serv if fewer c	ice or unl ontainers	s are serviced o	s are	involved. Co	usto	mer will be
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox								
Issue date:	September 14, 2010					Ei	ffective date	:	November 1, 2010
		(F	or Officia	l Use On	ly)				,
Docket No. 7	ΓG			Date:			Ву:		

Tariff No13			_	2nd	Re	evised Page	e No.	49
	Empire Dis	sposal, Inc. G-75	<u>5</u>					
Registered Trade Name:								
		Container Servic						
N	Ion- Com	pacted Material (iner)		
		Includes Comm Rats stated per						
		Nais stated per	Coma	irier, per pick	up			
Service Area: Customers Inside Spol	kane Coui	nty						
		00 "		Size or Type o	of Co			Lv
Permanent Service		32 gallon can or unit		<u>65</u> Toter		<u>90</u> Toter		Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup		\$3.72 (A)		\$7.27	(A)	\$8.93	(A)	
Over 5 grouped together		\$3.72 (A)		Ψ	(1.1)	ψο.σσ	()	
Over 5 not grouped together		\$3.72 (A)						
Each Add'l unit		\$3.72 (A)						
Special Pickups		\$10.65 (A)		004.40	(4)	\$00.07	(A)	
Monthly Minimum Chg.		\$16.79 (A)		\$31.48	(A)	\$38.67	(A)	
Temporary Service								
Pickup Rate								
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putresibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc):								
•	, 0,	O 7	0,	,				
10 10 10 10 10								
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox								
Issue date: September 14, 2010						Effective d	ate:	November 1, 2010
•		(For Official Use	e Only)				,
Docket No. TG-		D	oate: _		_	Ву:		

Tariff No.	13				3rd	Brd Revised Page No.							
Company Na Registered T	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name:	Empire Dis	sposal, Inc.	<u>G-75</u>									
Service Area	a: Outside Spokane Co	Compacted Rates state	d Material (ervice- Dum Customer-o ainer, per pi	wned conta	ipany's Vehic iner	<u>cle</u>						
		l			Size of Typ	e of Contain	ner		٦				
Permanent S	Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard	1				
First Pickup Each Additional Pickup Special Pickups			\$71.00(A)	\$94.95(A)	\$133.84(A)	\$177.85(A) \$177.85(A) \$318.52(A)	\$244.52(A)	\$290.08(A))				
] !				
Temporary S	Service			ı	ı	1	ı	1	4				
Pickup Rate								_	┥ !				
Note 3:	to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$5.35(A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Permanent Service a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.												
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox												
Issue Date:	September 14, 2010					Effecti	ve Date:	November 1, 2010	١				
issue Date.	30ptember 14, 2010		(For Officia	al Use Only)	1	LIIGUI	ve Date.	14076111061 1, 2010	<u>'</u>				
Docket No. 7	Г <u>G-</u>			Date:		-	Ву:		-				

Tariff No13	_				2nd	2nd Revised Page No.								
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name:	Empire Dis	mpire Disposal, Inc. G-75												
Service Area: Inside Spokane Co	Item-255- Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates state per container, per pickup Service Area: Inside Spokane County													
	Size or Type of Container													
Permanent Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard	1						
								1						
First Pickup						\$249.01(A)								
Each Additional Pickup Special Pickups						\$249.01(A) \$443.09(A)		-						
эресіаі г іскирэ	ψ90.47 (Α)) 132.44(A)	p170.04(A)	ψ203.24(<u>Λ)</u>	ψ540.20(<u>A)</u>	ψ443.03(Δ)	η φυτυ.υυ(Α)	1						
Temporary Service]						
Pickup Rate								<u> </u>						
								_						
to the disposal site. Mileage charge is in Permanent Service: a) Service is defined more frequent servic b) If a drop box is ret shall be charged, but prorated when a drop b) If rent is shown, th not shown, it is to be Accessorial charges assessed (lie	Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$5.35(A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rent charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. b) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc):													
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox														
Issue Date: September 14, 2010		/For Official	al Use Only)	<u> </u>	Effect	ive Date:	November 1, 2010							
Docket No. TG-	-	(FOI OIIICI	Date:		-	Ву:		_						

Tariff No.	13	_				2nd	Revised P	age No.	52				
Company Na Registered T	me/Permit Number: rade Name:	Empire Disp	oosal, Inc. G	<u>-75</u>									
			cted Materia	vice- To Dis al (Company d per drop b	-owned dro	p box)							
Service Area	Customers Outside S	pokane Cour	ty										
						pe of Contair]				
Permanent S	ervice	15 Yard	18 Yard	20 Yard	25 Yard	30 Yard	35 Yard	40 Yard	4				
	(See Note 3 (b))					\$53.25(N)			_				
First Pickup	al Bull		\ /				\$302.34(A)	` ,	4				
Each Addition Special Picku		\$116.14(A)	\$132.24(A)	\$149.45(A)	\$180.65(A)	\$207.47(A)	\$249.09(A)	\$262.45(A)	4				
Special Ріскі	ps												
Temporary S	ervice												
Initial Deliver		\$71.65(A)	\$71.65(A)	\$71.65(A)	\$71.65(A)	\$71.65(A)	\$71.65(A)	\$71.65(A)	1				
Pickup Rate				, ,	,	, ,	\$292.41(A)	. ,]				
Rent per Cale	•	\$2.25(A)	\$2.49(A)	` '	\$3.26(A)	. ,	. ,	\$4.08(A)	4				
Rent Per Mor	<u>nth</u>	\$67.50(A)	\$74.70(A)	\$81.90(A)	\$97.80(A)	\$106.50(A)	\$113.70(A)	\$122.40(A)	4				
Note 2: Note 3:	to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$5.35(A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is additional to all regular charges.												
Accessorial c	harges assessed (lids,	tarping, unlo	cking, unlatc	hing, etc):									
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox												
Issue Date:	September 14, 2010					Effective	e Date:	November 1, 2010)				
	200000000000000000000000000000000000000		(For Official	Use Only)		211001111	2 20.0.		-				
Docket No. T	G-	_	Date:			Ву:							

Tariff No.	13	-				2nd	Revised P	age No.	<u>53</u>						
Company Name/Pern Registered Trade Na		Empire Disp	posal, Inc. (<u>G-75</u>											
Service Area: Custor	Item 260- Drop Box Service- To Disposal Site and Return Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned drop box) Rates stated per drop box, per pick up Service Area: Customers Inside Spokane County Size or Type of Container														
					Size or Typ	e of Contain	er								
Permanent Service		15 Yard	18 Yard	20 Yard	25 Yard		35 Yard	40 Yard							
Monthly Rent (See No	ote 3 (b))	\$41.45(N)			\$55.00(N)			\$71.65(N)							
First Pickup	(- //	. ,	,	. ,	, ,	\$285.78(A)	. ,	\$359.24(A)							
Each Additional Picku	g					\$223.78(A)		\$287.59(A)							
Special Pickup		,	. ,	. ,	. ,	. ,	. ,	. ,							
Temporary Service Initial Delivery		\$73.80(A)	\$73.80(A)	\$73.80(A)	\$73.80(A)	\$73.80(A)	\$73.80(A)	\$73.80(A)							
Pickup Rate					\$231.55(A)		. ,	\$343.85(A)							
Rent Per Calendar Da	av	\$2.25(A)	\$2.49(A)	\$2.73(A)	\$3.26(A)		\$3.79(A)								
Rent Per Month	ду	\$67.50(A)	\$74.70(A)	\$81.90(A)		\$106.50(A)		\$122.40(A)							
TOTAL TOT WIGHT		ψον.σο(νι)	ψ/ 1.7 Θ(/ ι)	φοτισσ(π)	ψον.σσ(νι)	ψ100.00(<i>i</i> t)	Ψ110.70(7)	Ψ122.10(/1)							
Note 2: Rates note to the distribution Mileage Note 3: Permaneral a) Servit more free b) Mont ordered,	Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$5.35(A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is additional to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) Monthly rent only applies - if a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. (C) Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. (C)														
Accessorial charges	assessed (lid	s, tarping, u	nlocking, un	llatching, etc	p):										
Issued By: Irmgard	R Wilcox														
Issue Date: Septemb	per 14, 2010					Effecti	ve Date:	November 1,	, 2010						
			(For Officia	l Use Only)											
Docket No. TG-		-	Date:			By:		-							

Tariff No.	13	_				2nd	Revised	Page No.	54			
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name:	Empire Disp	osal, Inc. G	<u> </u>								
Service Are	a: Customers Outside S	Item 270- Di Compacted Rates stated Spokane Coul	Material (C d per drop b	ompany-ow	ned drop b		<u>ī</u>					
ļ				<u> </u>								
Dormonont	Convice	15 Yard	18 Yard		oe of Conta 25 Yard		35 Yard	40 Yard				
Permanent First Pickup		\$163.49(A)				30 Yard						
Each Add'l				1		`		\$260.38(A)				
Lacii Addi	Гіскир	ψ122.03(A)	Ψ130.10(Λ	Ψ104.31 (Λ	ψ100.57 (A	φ <u>213.40(Λ</u>	ψ233.00(Λ	ψ200.30(Α)				
Temporary	Service											
Pickup Rate		\$137.74(A)	\$156.39(A)	\$174.74(A)	215.46(A)	\$249.09(A)	\$292.41(A)	\$3	18.69(A)			
Rent per ca	lendar day			\$2.73(A)					\$4.08(A)			
Rent per mo	onth	\$67.50(A)	\$74.70(A)	\$81.90(A)	\$97.80(A)	\$106.50(A)	\$113.70(A)	\$1	22.40(A)			
Note 3:	Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$5.35(A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service A) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. B) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the customer will be charged for one pickup. C) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.											
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids Disconnect/ reconnect	. •	-	tching, etc.)	:							
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox											
Issue Date:	September 14, 2010					Effect	tive Date:	Novembei	r 1, 2010			
			(For Officia	al Use Only)							
Docket No.	TG-	_		Date:		-	Ву:					

Tariff No.	13	-				2nd	Revised Pa	age No.		55	
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name:	Empire Disp	osal, Inc. C	<u>G-75</u>							
Service Are	a: Customers Inside S	Item 270- Documents of Compacted Rates stated	Material (C d per drop b	company-ow	ned drop b						
	a. Castomers moide c	pokarie odai	ity							_	
		45.77	40.1/		oe of Conta		05.1/	40.1/]	
Permanent First Pickup		15 Yard	18 Yard		25 Yard	30 Yard \$291.23(A)	35 Yard	40 Yard	\$265.46(A)	-	
Each Add'l		\$129.64(A)	,			,	\$273.95(A)		\$365.46(A) \$288.51(A)	 	
Laon / taa i	Токар	Ψ123.04(/1)	Ψ1-11.20(/1	φ100.00(/1	Ψ200.20(/1	ΨΖΖΟ:07 (/1)	Ψ210.00(11)		Ψ200.01(/1)	1	
]	
Temporary		[#4 45 07(A)	1407 70(4)	1407 00(A)	1004 FO(A)	#000 00/A)	Φ004.07(A)		Φ0.40.00(A)	_	
Pickup Rate Rent per ca		\$145.97(A) \$2.25(A)		\$2.73(A)		\$268.02(A) \$3.55(A)	\$304.67(A) \$3.79(A)		\$343.86(A) \$4.08(A)	_	
Rent per mo	-	` '				\$106.50(A)	\$113.70(A)		\$122.40(A)	_	
Note 3:	 Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$5.35(A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Permanent Service A) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. B) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the customer will be charged for one pickup. C) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. 										
Accessorial	charges assessed (lid: Disconnect/ reconnect			latching, etc	c.):						
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox										
•	September 14, 2010		/For Official	al I las Only)		Effe	ctive Date:	Noven	nber 1, 2010)	
Docket No.	TG-		(For Officia	al Use Only) Date:			. Ву:				

Tariff No.	13	_												2nd Revised Page No. 56							
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Empire Dis	oosal,	Inc. G-75																	
Service Are	Item 275 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup Service Area: Customers Outside Spokane County																				
								_													
Permanent	Samina	15 Yard		20 Yard		25 Yard	ize o		pe of Cor 30 Yard	ntaine		Yard			38 Yard						
	eduled Pickup	\$ 137.74	(A)	\$ 174.74	(A)	\$215.46	(A)	\$	249.09	(A)		284.13	(A)	\$	296.92	(A)					
Special Pi	<u>'</u>	\$ 137.74	` ,	\$ 174.74	(A)	\$215.46	(A)	\$	249.09	(A)		284.13	_	\$	296.92	(A)					
Temporary		Ψ 167.7-1	(/ \/	Ψ 174.74	(/ \/	Ψ210.10	(/ \/	Ψ	210.00	(/ ()	Ψ -	.0 1.10	(/ (/	Ψ	200.02	(/ ()					
Pickup Ra		\$ 137.74	(A)	\$ 174.74	(A)	\$ 215.46	(A)	\$	249.09	(A)	\$ 2	284.13	(A)	\$	296.92	(A)					
Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$5.35(A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government ordinances require more frequent service or unles putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) (b) When a collector is required to disconnect/reconnect a customer owned compactor from a drop box or container prior to taking it out to be dumped and then reconnecting the compactor when the drop box or container is returned to the customers site, the following charge will apply: \$21.50 (A) per load. (c) When a collector is required to open, unlock or close a gate in order to pick up solid waste, the following charge will apply per pickup: \$2.20 (A)																					
Issued By:	Irmgard Wilcox																				
Issue Date:	September 14, 2010									E	Effectiv	ve Date	e :	Nove	ember 1, 2010						
	· ·			(F	or Of	ficial Use C	Only)														
Docket No.	TG		Date:				By	/:				_									

Tariff No.	13											2nd	Revis	sed Pa	ge No.		57
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Empire Disp	oosal,	Inc. G-75													
		ļ		275 Drop B Compacted N Rates s	/lateria		owne	d con	tainer)	urn							
Service Area	a: Customers Inside Spol	kane County															
		1537		22.1/			Size o		e of Cont	<u>tainer</u>				1	22.1/		
Permanent		15 Yard	(4)	20 Yard	(0)	25 Yard	(0)		0 Yard	(4)		Yard	(4)	•	38 Yard		(0)
	eduled Pickup	\$ 137.74	(A)	\$ 174.74		\$ 215.46	`	\$	249.09				(A)	\$	296		(A)
Special Pid	•	\$ 137.74	(A)	\$ 174.74	(A)	\$ 215.46	(A)	\$	249.09	(A)	\$ 2	284.13	(A)	\$	296	.92	(A)
Temporary Pickup Ra		\$ 137.74	(A)	\$ 174.74	(A)	\$ 215.46	/ A \	Τ.	249.09	[(A)	\$ 2	284.13	/ / / /	\$	296	. 00	(A)
Note1: Note 2: Note 3:	Rates in this item are sure Rates named in this item to the disposal site. Exception in the disposal site of the disposal site. Exception in the disposal site of the disposal site. Exception is Permanent Service is designed government ordinances of the disposal site of the disposal site of the custom of the custom of the disposal site of the disposal site. Exception of the disposal site of the disposal site of the disposal site. Exception of the disposal site of the disposa	n apply for all ress miles will in addition to be fined as no le require more unlocking, unla or is required to to be duners site, the for is required to the requirement of t	hauls I be ch all reg ess tha freque atching to disc umped followi to ope	not exceeding arged for at gular charges an scheduled ent service of g, etc.) connect/record and then reing charge w	ng 10 n \$5.35(s. d, once r unles nnect a connec ill apply	niles from the A) per mile of a month pic putrescibles a customer of cting the comy: \$21.50 (A)	wned	compor whe	f a solocal ed.	op box	x or co	ontainer					
	Irmgard Wilcox September 14, 2010	Da	ate:		•	fficial Use O By:	,			E	Effectiv	/e Date:		Nover	mber 1, 201	10	
		_				Ţ				_							